

No. 18-540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Arkansas,
Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

JAMES A. KLEIN
KATY JOHNSON
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. ROZEN
MAX E. SCHULMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARKANSAS’S AND THE UNITED STATES’ PROPOSED EXCEPTIONS TO ERISA PREEMPTION CONTRAVENE ERISA AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	7
A. STATES CANNOT REGULATE THE STRUCTURE OF PLAN BENEFITS UNDER THE GUISE OF “RATE REGULATION”	7
B. THERE IS NO EXCEPTION FROM PREEMPTION FOR STATE REGULATION OF ERISA PLAN BENEFITS “INCIDENTAL” TO OTHER REGULATORY OBJECTIVES	12
C. ERISA PREEMPTION APPLIES EQUALLY TO STATE LAWS TARGETING THIRD-PARTY AGENTS OF ERISA PLANS	16
II. THE PROPOSED EXCEPTIONS TO PREEMPTION WOULD UNDERMINE UNIFORM PLAN ADMINISTRATION IN AREAS EXTENDING FAR BEYOND THIS CASE	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	9
<i>Am.'s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	9
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	2
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	18
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	14, 17
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	22
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical</i> <i>Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	3, 9

<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6, 17, 20
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	14, 20
<i>Kollman v. Hewitt Assocs., LLC</i> , 487 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	23
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	9
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	23
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	19
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15

<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	19
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. D.C.</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	14
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	13
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	5, 8, 13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	14
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	9, 19, 22
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	9, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A).....	22

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1002(38).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(3)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1104	22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	2, 13, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(7)	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(7)	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(2).....	3, 12
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4).....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(A).....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(B).....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(i)	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii)	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(e).....	3

Other Authorities

Edward R. Berchick et al., *Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2018* (Nov. 8, 2019)20

Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, *Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers* (1998).....21

Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health Benefits: 2019 Annual Survey* (2019)22

Pharmacy Benefit Mgmt. Inst., *2018 Trends in Drug Benefit Design* (2018).....22, 23

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 7 (1958).....19

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 345 (1958).....19
